loans from other sources in connection with the Site as described below: 

1. An Agreement for 1204 Mason Street dated November 16, 1981, amended on April 12, 
1999, pursuant to which the City loaned Chinatown Community Development Center 
(“CCDC”) (the “First Borrower”) Three Hundred Thirty Thousand Eight Hundred 
Ninety-Eight and No/100 Dollars ($330,898.00) of Community Development Block 
Grant (“CDBG”) funds (“First CDBG Loan”), which is evidenced by that certain second 
amended Promissory Note dated April 12, 1999 (“First CDBG Note”) and secured by a 
Deed of Trust recorded in the City and County of San Francisco as Document number

[...]

A Community Housing Rehabilitation Program Agreement for 1525 Grant Avenue dated 
August 15, 1983, amended on March 23, 1984, March 22, 1985, and April 12, 1999, 
pursuant to which the City loaned Tower Hotel Partners Limited, Ltd. , the predecessor in 
interest to CCDC (the “Second Borrower”), Six Hundred Forty Five Thousand Two 
Hundred Eighty Six and No/100 Dollars ($645,286) of CDBG funds the (“Second CDBG 
Loan”), which is evidenced by that certain amended Promissory Note dated April 12, 
1999 (“Second CDBG Note”) and secured by a Deed of Trust recorded in the City and 
County of San Francisco as Document number 99-G551749-00 (“Second CDBG Deed of 
Trust”) executed by Borrower’s affiliate in Favor of the City; 

3. An Agreement for 777 Broadway dated September 25, 1989 pursuant to which the City 
loaned Bayside Elderly Housing Corporation (the “Third Borrower”) Eight Hundred 
Twenty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Seven and No/100 Dollars ($829,387.00) 
of San Francisco Hotel Room Tax Funds and CDBG Site Acquisition Pool funds (“Third 
CDBG Loan”), which is evidenced by that certain Deed of Trust dated September 25, 
1989 (“Third CDBG Deed of Trust”) executed by Borrower’s affiliate in Favor of the 
City. 

4. An Agreement for 1204 Mason Street dated December 9, 2004 pursuant to which the 
City loaned CCDC (the “Fourth Borrower”). One Hundred One Thousand Four Hundred 
Twenty-Three and No/100 Dollars ($101,423.00) of CDBG funds (“Fourth CDBG 
Loan”), which is evidenced by that certain Promissory Note dated December 9, 2004 
(“Fourth CDBG Note”) and secured by a Deed of Trust recorded in the City and County 
of San Francisco as Document number 2004-H879036-00 (“Fourth CDBG Deed of

[...]

The City has reviewed Borrower's request for the Assignment and 
Assumption and Loan Modifications and, in reliance on the accuracy of the information provided 
by Borrower, has consented to these requests. The City and Borrower have agreed to the 
following: (1)  Forgive Two Million Three Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Eight Hundred 
Twenty one and No/100 Dollars ($2,398,821) in accrued interest on the Third CDBG Loan 
reducing the balance of the Third CDBG Loan to One Million One Hundred Sixty Two 
Thousand Seven Hundred and Four No/100 ($1,162,704.64) (2) and consolidate the remaining 
principal and accrued interest associated with the Original City Loans for a total consolidated 
loan of Funds to the Borrower in an amount equal to Two Million Nine Hundred Forty Six 

Thousand Seventy Seven and No/100 Dollars ($2,946,077)  (“Consolidated Loan Amount”) be 
governed by the terms of this Agreement.  

J. The City will make a new loan of CDBG and HTF Funds (“CDBG-HTF Loan”) 

to the Borrower in an amount equal to Fourteen Million Eight Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars 
($14,840,000). The Borrower will pay off (1) an existing HUD 202 Mortgage in the approximate 
amount of Nine Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Nine No/100 Dollars 
($987,209) to acquire Bayside Elderly Housing and (2) the balance of City and County of San 
Francisco transfer taxes. The remaining balance of the CDBG-HTF Loan will be used as a 
construction loan to fund the rehabilitation of the Project. 

K. In addition, the City has reviewed Borrower's application for PASS Funds under